
September18, 2003

City of Chicago
Richard M. Daley,Mayor

Department ofEnvironment

N. MarciaJiménez
Commissioner

Twenty-fifthFloor
30 NorthLaSalleStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60602-2575
(312)744-7606(Voice)
(312)744-6451(FAX)
(312) 744-3586(1TY)

http://www.cityofchicago.org

TheHonorableDorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,]L 60601

Re: City of ChicagoDepartmentofEnvironmentv. EddieGreer
CDOENo. 03-02-AC

DearClerkGunn:

Enclosedfor filing with theillinois PollutionControlBoard,please
find theoriginalandninetruecopiesof an AdministrativeCitation
issuedto theabove-referencedRespondent,with aNoticeofFiling.

On this date,theCity of ChicagoDepartmentofEnvironment,through
its agent,will serve,via handdelivery, thisAdministrativeCitation
upontheRespondent.As soonasI receivetheaffidavit of service,I
will promptlyfile acopy with you, for thepurposeof enteringadefault
judgementin theeventRespondentfails orelectsnot to file apetition
forreviewcontestingtheAdministrativeCitation.

If you haveanyquestionsorconcerns,pleasecontactmeat (312)744-
3172.

Sincerely,

n . Potthoff
AssistantCommissioner
ChicagoDepartmentof Environne.nt

End.

Chicago

Departmentof
Environment



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

CiTY OF CHICAGODEPARTMENT )
OFENVIRONMENT, )

)
Complainant, )

v. ) AC________
) (CDOENo. 03-02-AC)

EDDIEGREER )
)
)

Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING

To: EddieGreer
N~(~ 79

PLEASETAKE NOTICE that oaii9~ wecausedtheattachedAdministrative
Citationto be filed with the Clerkof the Illikiois PollutionControlBoard.

CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENTOFENVIRONMENT

AssistantCommissioner
PermittingandEnforcementDivision



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

CITY OF CHICAGO DEPARTMENT )
OF ENVIRONMENT, )

)
Complainant, )

v. ) AC c~/f2
• ) (CDOE No.03-02-AC)

EDDIE GREER )
• )~

)
Respondent. )

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Violation: Civil Penalty:
415 ILCS 512l(p)(l) $1,500.00
415 ILCS 5/2l~p)(7) $1,500.00

TOTAL: $3,000.00

Facts

For this AdministrativeCitation to Eddie Greer, the City of ChicagoDepartmentof
Environment (“CDOE”) statesas follows:

1. Complainant,CDOE, is a unit of local governmentto which theillinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyhasdelegatedauthorityto issueadministrativecitations
pursuantto Section4(r) of the illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/4(r)
(2003). CDOEis thusa “delegatedunit” andmayissueadministrativecitationsunder35 ill.
Adm. Code108.200.

2. Respondent,EddieGreeris an illinois residentwhois the titledownerof real
propertylocatedat 609 West59thStreet,Chicago,illinois.

3. OnAugust 14, 2003, CDOEinspectorLindaKelly inspectedRespondent’s
property. A copyof herinspectionreportis attachedasExhibit 1 andmadeapartof this
AdministrativeCitation.



4. Basedupondirectobservationsmadeby Ms. Kelly duringthecourseof her
inspection,CDOEhasdeterminedthat RespondentviolatedtheAct asfollows:

a. Respondentcausedor allowedtheopendumpingof wastein amanner
resultingin litter, in violationof Section2l(p)(l) of theAct, 415 ]LCS 5/21(p)(l) (2003).

b. Respondentcausedorallowedtheopendumpingof wastein amanner
resultingin depositionof generaland/orcleanconstructionordemolitiondebris,in
violationof Section2l(p)(7) of theAct, 415 ILCS 512l(p)(7) (2003).

5. Ms. Kelly’s affidavit, attestingto hermaterialactionsandobservations,is
attachedasExhibit 2 andmadeapartofthis AdministrativeCitation.

6. Basedupontheforegoingfacts,underSection42(b)(4-5)oftheAct, 415 ILCS
5142(b)(4-5)(2003),Respondentis subjectto acivil penaltyof OneThousandFive Hundred
Dollars ($1,500.00)for eachofthe violationsidentifiedabove,for atotal civil penaltyof Three
ThousandDollars ($3,000.00).

Noticesand Instructions to Respondent

1. You must pay thecivil penalty setforth aboveunlessyou contestthis
Administrative Citation. The following paragraphscontainpaymentinstructionsandmore
informationaboutcontestingthis AdministrativeCitation.

2. To paythecivil penalty(andany otheramountsdue)sendacheckormoney
order,payableto theCity of Chicago,to:

City of ChicagoDepartmentof Environment
PermittingandEnforcementDivision
30NorthLaSalleStreet
Suite2500
Chicago,illinois 60602

To ensurethatyou receivetimely andpropercreditfor yourpayment,completeaRemittance
Form (seeExhibit 3, attached)andincludeit with yourpayment.

3. You maycontestthis AdministrativeCitationby filing aPetitionforReview,
includingaNoticeof Filing, Certificateof Service,andAppearance,with the illinois Pollution
ControlBoard(“Board”).

4. Any Petition for Reviewmust be filed within thirty-five (35)daysof thedate
of serviceof this AdministrativeCitationon you.TheBoard will not review the
AdministrativeCitation if thePetitionfor Reviewis not filed within this time.



5. ThePetitionfor Reviewmustbe filed with:

Clerkoftheillinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,illinois 60601

A copyof thePetitionfor Reviewmustbeservedon CDOE,at thefollowing address:

City of ChicagoDepartmentofEnvironment
PermittingandEnforcementDivision
30NorthLaSalleStreet
Suite2500
Chicago,Illinois 60602

6. Thecontentsof aPetitionfor Reviewandtheproceduresto be followed are
governedby theBoard’sproceduralrules. Copiesmaybeobtainedfrom theClerk of theBoard
at theaddressabove,by callingtheBoardat(312)814-3620,orfrom theBoard’swebsiteat:

http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/rules/procedural/procedural.htm

7. If you do notcontestthis AdministrativeCitationby filing a petitionfor review
with theBoardwithin theallottedtime, theBoardwill enteran orderfinding that you committed
the violationsallegedaboveandimposingthestatutorycivil penaltysetforth above. SeeSection
31.1(d)of the Act, 415]LCS 5/31.1(d)(2003),and35 ill. Adm. Code108.500(a).

8. If you contestthisAdministrativeCitationby filing atimely petitionfor review
with theBoard,theBoardwill hold ahearing.TheBoard’sproceduralruleshavemore
informationon hearings;see35 ill. Adm. CodeParts101 and108.

9. If theBoardfinds afterthehearingthatyou committedaviolation asalleged
above,you will beassessedthehearingcostsincurredby CDOEandtheBoard. Hearingcosts
areassessedin additionto thestatutorycivil penaltyfor theviolations. If theBoardfindsafter
thehearingthat you did not commitaviolation asallegedabove,or that theviolation resulted
from uncontrollablecircumstances,you will notbeassessedhearingcostsandyou will not have
to payacivil penalty.



10. if anycivil penaltyand/orhearingcostsarenotpaidwithin thetime setby the
Boardin its final order,intereston theamountduewill be assessedagainstyou fromthedate
paymentis dueandincluding thedatethatpaymentis received.

11. If anycivil penaltyand/orhearingcostsarenotpaidwithin thetime setby the
Boardin its final order,theOfficeof theIllinois AttorneyGeneraland/ortheCity of Chicago
Departmentof Law mayinitiatecourtproceedingsagainstyou to collecttheamountdue,plus
any interestaccrued.In thateventyou mayalsobe liable for courtcosts.

CITY OFCHICAGO
Date: .. DEPARTMENTOFENVIRONMENT

By: ________

Commissioner



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

CITY OF CHICAGO DEPARTMENT )
OF ENVIRONMENT, )

)
Complainant, )

v. ) ACOL/(3
) (CDOE No. 03-02-AC)

EDDIE GREER )
)
)

Respondent. )

AFFADAVIT

Stateof illinois )
) ss.:

Countyof Cook )

Affiant, LindaKelly, beingduly sworn,voluntarily deposesandstatesasfollows:

1. At all timesrelevantto theabove-captionedAdministrativeCitation,Affiant was
employedasan inspectorby theCity ofChicagoDepartmentof Environment.

2. On August14, 2003between9:00a.m.and10:00a.m.,Affiant conductedan
inspectionof thepropertyat 609West59thStreet,Chicago,illinois bytheCity of Chicago
Departmentof Environment.

3. Affiant conductedan onsiteinspection,which includedwalking aroundthe
propertyandphotographingthe site.

4. In connectionwith this inspection,Affiant completedtheInspectionReport
appendedto and adepartoftheabove-captionedAdministrativeCitation,which is anaccurate

andfactualconclusionswith respectto thissite.

NotaryPublic



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

CiTY OF CHICAGO DEPARTMENT )
OF ENVIRONMENT, )

)
Complainant, )

)
v. ) AC ___________

) (CDOENo. 03-02-AC)
EDDIE GREER )

)
)

Respondent. )

REMITTANCE FORI%j

FACILITY/PROPERTY: 609W 51st St. SITE CODE: 0316675092

COUNTY: COOK CWIL PENALTY: $3000.00

DATE OFINSPECTION: 08/14/2003 DATE REMITTED:________

Signature: _______________________ FEIN/SSN:__________________

PrintName: ______________________ Title: ____________________

Instructions

Enterthedateof yourremittance,yourFederalEmployeeIdentificationNumber(FEIN)
(or socialsecuritynumber(SSN)if an individual) andsign this RemittanceForm. Printthename
of thepersonsigningthis remittanceForm andthatperson’stitle, if applicable.Sendyourcheck
(payableto City of Chicago)alongwith RemittanceFormto:

City of ChicagoDepartmentofEnvironment

PermittingandEnforcementDivision

30 NorthLaSalleStreet
Suite 2500

Chicago,1L 60602



• .• ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 2 B 2tJO3Open Dump Inspection Checklist

RUfl2R ~ ~C:~County: COOK,CHICAGO L.C.#: 0316675092 Region: 2 — -Location/SiteName: 601-09w~59~”Street.• . . — Irr~Date: 8-14-03 Time: From 9:00am To 10:00am. PreviousInspectionDate: 5Y~i~&u&L.~ 1’(U JInspector(s): L. Kelly CDOE . Weather: CLEAR/Sunny
No. of PhotosTaken: # 4 Est. Amt. ofWaste: 46,000 yds3 SamplesTaken: Yes# No X

Interviewed: ownernotpresentat timeof inspection Complaint#:

ResponsibleParty (OWNER)EddieGreer. (Agent)
Mailing Address(es)and 9926 South Peoria
PhoneNumber(s): Chicago,Il 60643

PhoneNo.

SECTION J DESCRIPHON I VIOL. I
I l1~LINOLS~ ~

1. 9(a) CAUSE,THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

2. ~(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING

3. 12(a) CAUSE,THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLIN~OIS

4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD

5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING x

6. 21(d) CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE,WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

(1) Without a Permit x
(2) In Violation of Any Regulationsor StandardsAdopted by the Board x

7. 21(e) DISPOSE,TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY
WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF
ACT AND REGULATIONS

X
•

8. 21(p) CAUSE OR ALLOW THE O~PENDUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH
RESULTS IN ANY OF THEFOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:

(1) Litter x
(2) Scavenging

(3) OpenBurning

(4) Depositionof Wastein Standingor FlowingWaters

(5) Proliferationof DiseaseVectors

Ro~.d5f2819
7 (Open Dump - 1)



• L.Po~o~16675092
Lpspection~Date:08-14-03

(6) Standingor Flowing Liquid DischargefromtheDump Site I
9. 55(a~

(I)

NO PERSONSHALL:

Causeor Allow OpenDumpingof Any Usedor WasteTire

(2) CauseorAllow OpenBurningofAny UsedorWasteTire

10. 812.101(a) FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
OPERATE A LANDFILL

11. 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION

12. 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION

13. 809.302(a) ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE HAULER WITHOUT A
WASTE HAULING PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST

APPARENT VIOLATION OF: ( ) PCB; ( ) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:

15. OTHER:
~

21(P)(7) DEPOSITION OF GENERAL CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION
DEBRIS; OR CLEAN CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION DEBRIS.

X
,

~~‘~ure of Inspector(s)

InformationalNotes
1. [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct: 415 ILCS 5/4.
2. Illinois PollutionControlBoard: 35 Ill. Adm. Code,Subtitle G.
3. Statutoryandregulatoryreferenceshereinareprovidedforconvenienceonly andshouldnotbeconstruedaslegalconclusionsof

theAgencyoras limiting theAgency’sstatutoryor regulatorypowers.Requirementsof somestatutesandregulationscitedarein
summaryformat. Full text of requirementscanbefoundin referenceslistedin I. and2. ahnve.

4. Theprovisionsof subsection(p) of Section21 of the[Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct shallbe enforceableeitherby
administrativecitationunderSection31.1 of theAct orby complaintunderSection31 oftheAct.

5. Thisinspectionwasconductedin accordancewith Sections4(c) and4(d)ofthe[Illinois] Environmental-Protection-Act:415 ILCS
5/4(c) and(d).

6. Itemsmarkedwith an“NE” werenotevaluatedatthetimeof this inspection.
7. Statutoryeffectivedate:through1/8/97.
8. Regulatoryeffectivedate:through 12/20/94.

Ro~b~d5l2~I97
(Open Dump - 2)



L. P.C.#0316675092
601-09 WestS9~Street
08-14-03

STATE APPARENT VIOLATIONS

21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING.

21(d)(1) CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE , WASTE -TREATMENT, OR
WASTE DISPOSAL OPERATION: WITHOUT A PERMIT

21(D)(2) CONDUCT ANY WASTE - STORAGE, WASTE TREATMENT, OR
WASTE DISPOSAL OPERATION: IN VIOLATION OF ANY
REGULATION OR STANDARDS ADOPTED BY THE BOARD.

21(E) DISPOSE,TREAT, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT
ANY WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING
REQUIREMENTS OF THE ACT AND REGULATIONS. -

21(P)(1) CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN
A MANNER THAT RESULTS IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING
OCCURRENCESAT THE DUMP SITE: LITTER.

21(P)(7) DEPOSITION OF GENERAL CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION
DEBRIS OR CLEAN CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION DEBRIS.

55(a)(1) NOPERSONSHALL: CAUSE ORALLOW TIlE OPEN DUMPING OF
ANY USEDOR WASTE TIRE -

812.101(a) FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FORA PERMIT TO
DEVELOPAND OPERATEA LANDFILL



CITY OFCHICAGO
DEPARTMENTOF ENVIRONMENT

NARRATiVE

Date:August14,2003 - Time:9:OOam-10:OOam
Site: 601-09SouthStreet Env. Corrd: L.. Kelly
Site Code:0316675092 County:Cook/Chicago

I conductedan inspectionofan illegal auto-junkyard. I arrivedon site andmadethe following
observations

SITE OBSERVATIONS:

• NeighborhoodSetting:Thelot is acommercialparcel. Thepropertywasusedas
asapermittedautojunkyardby thepreviousowner. At thetimeofinspectionno
onewasat thesite. The site wassecuredfencing,in thealley I observedfly
dumpedwastein front ofgateentrancein thealleyway.

• I observedat theentrancebehind thelockedfenceheavyequipmentandwaste
autoparts. I wasunableto obtainentranceto thesiteandwasonly ableto take
picturesthroughthefront gate. I observedthelot packedto capacitywith junk
vehicles,wasteautoparts,andheavyequipment. I checkedwith theDepartment
ofRevenueandDOE files andfoundthatno permitor licenseis currentlyissued
for this address. -



SITE SKETCH
CITY OF CHICAGO

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
- FIELD OPERATIONS DIVISION
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